

The Supreme Court of Ohio

LRC REALTY, INC., : Supreme Court Case No. 2018-1262
: :
-vs- : :
B.E.B. PROPERTIES, *et al.*, : On Appeal from the Geauga County Court of
: Appeals, Eleventh Appellate District
: :
: Court of Appeals Case No. 2016-G-0076
New Par d.b.a. Verizon Wireless, et al., :
: :
-vs- : :
BRUCE BIRD, *et al.*, : :
: :
: :
: :
: :
: :
: :
: :
: :

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT TITLE AGENTS,
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Gregory W. Happ (0008538)
Attorney at Law (Counsel of Record)
331 East Washington Street
Medina, Ohio 44256
Tel: (330) 723-7000
E-mail: gregoryhapp@msn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Association of
Independent Title Agents

Robert Dove (0092019)
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 13442
Columbus, Ohio 43213
Telephone: (614) 943-3683
Email: rdove@attorneydove.com

Robert A. Franco (0085081)
Attorney at Law
1007 Lexington Avenue
Mansfield, Ohio 44907
Telephone: (419) 524-5938
Facsimile: (888) 764-3525
Email: rfranco@attorneyfranco.com

*Attorneys for Appellant 112 Parker Court,
LLC*

Timothy J. Fitzgerald (0042734)
Kohler Neal LLC
1301 East Ninth Street
Erievue Tower, Suite 3330
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 539-9370
Facsimile: (216) 916-4369
Email: tfitzgeralds@koehlerneal.com

Attorneys for Appellee LRC Realty, Inc.

James B. Rosenthal (0062872)
Ellen M. Kramer (0055552)
Cohen Rosenthal & Kramer LLP
700 West St. Clair Avenue, Suite 400
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Telephone: (216) 781-7956
Facsimile: (216) 781-8061
Email: jbr@crklaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellees Bruce and Sheila
Bird*

Nelson M. Reid (0068434)
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 227-2300
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
Email: nreid@bricker.com

*Attorney for Appellee New Par
d/b/a Verizon Wireless*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

.....-IV-

A. TABLE OF CASES
.....-IV-

B. OHIO REVISED CODE
.....-V-

C. COMMENTARIES, ENCYCLOPEDIAS AND TEXTS
.....-V-

I. AMICUS CURIAE AND ITS INTEREST IN THIS APPEAL
.....-1-

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS
.....-3-

A. CHAIN OF DEEDS GRANTING FEE SIMPLE
.....-3-

B. RECORD CHAIN OF TITLE TO LEASE
.....-4-

C. Extraneous Recorded Document
.....-4-

III. PROPOSITION OF LAW I
.....-5-

IV. PROPOSITION OF LAW II
.....-9-

V. CONCLUSION
.....-12-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
.....-13-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Am. Energy Corp. V. Datkuliak, 7th Dist, Monroe No. 07 MO 3, 2007-Ohio-7199
..... 12

Biddle v. Hussman, 23 Mo. 597 (1856)
.....11

Combs v. Combs, 131 Tenn. (4 Thomp.) 66, 173 S.W.441
.....6

Commercial Bank & Sav. Co. v. Woodville Say, Bank Co., 126 Ohio St. 587, 186 N. E. 444, 38 Ohio L. Rep. 479 (1933)
.....6

Equitable Life Ins. Co. v. Bowman, 225 Mo. App. 855, 32 S.W.2d 126 (1930)
.....11

Huntington Nat’l Bank v. R. Kids Count Learning Ctr., LLC , 10th Dist. No. 16AP-688
2017–Ohio-7837
.....8

Larvill v. Farrelly (1918), 8 Ohio App 355, 360, 30 Ohio Cir. Dec. 196, 28 C.A. 305, 28 Ohio C.C. (n.s.) 305.
.....12

Liberal S. & L. Co. v. Frankel Realty Co, 137 Ohio St. 489, 30 N.E. 2d 1012 (1940)
.....7

LRC Realty, Inc. v. B.E.B Props., 11th Dist. No. 2016-G-0076, 2018-Ohio-2887
.....3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10

Loveless v. Erie R., 2 Ohio App. 404, 25 Ohio Cir. Dec. 87, 19 Ohio C. A. 277, 19 Ohio C.C. (n.s.) 277, 35 Ohio C.C. 87 (11th Dist. 1914)
.....6

Manley v. Carl, 20 O. C. C. 161, 11 O. C. C. 1
.....6

<i>Schmid v. Baum’s Home of Flowers, Inc.</i> , 162 Tenn. 439, 447, 37 S.W.2d 105, 9 Smith (Tenn.) 439, (1931)	6
<i>Smith v. Harrison</i> , 43 Ohio St. 180 (1884).	5, 6
<i>Stracha v. Peterson</i> , 377 N. W. 2d 580, 582, (N. D.,1985)	10
<i>Wendt v. Dickerson</i> , Tuskarawas C. P. No. 2012 CV 02 0135, 2013 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 173 (February 21, 2013)	10
<i>Yoppolo v. Allen (In re Allen)</i> 415 B. R. 310 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	10
<u>OHIO REVISED CODE</u>	
R. C. 3953.07	2
R. C. 5301.25	7, 8
R. C. 5302.02	8
R. C. 5302.04	8, 9, 10
<u>COMMENTARIES, ENCYCLOPEDIAS AND TEXTS</u>	
2 Blackstone Comm., 21	6
50 Corpus Juris, p.756	6
13 Ohio Jurisprudence, Deeds §131	6
The Ohio Land Title Association, <i>Principles of Ohio Real Estate Titles</i> , (1984)	3
